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INNOVATIVE AIR TREATMENT SYSTEM
2’ x 2’  Ceiling Unit with ActivePure® Certified Space Technology™

CAUTION: READ MANUAL CAREFULLY FOR PROPER PROCEDURES AND OPERATION.

Owner’s Manual
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be taken.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

WARNING!
To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or injury  

to persons, observe the following:
• Use only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If you have any questions, contact 

your Beyond by Aerus representative. 
• Do not attempt to repair or adjust any of the electrical or mechanical functions. Contact 

your Beyond by Aerus representative for service information.
• Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance 

with all applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construction.
• When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other 

hidden utilities.
• Do not use this fan with any Solid-State Speed Control.
• Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.
• Do not allow to be used as a toy. Do not allow children around the unit.
• Do not handle appliance with wet hands.
• Do not allow foreign objects to enter the ventilation openings.
• Keep hair, clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings.
• To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not expose to water or rain.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Please record the name and phone number of your Beyond by Aerus representative:  

Name ______________________________________________________________  

Phone _____________________________________________________________  

Please record the serial number of your product: 

Serial # ____________________________________________________________

WARNING!

UV Light in operation. 

Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch 
power off at service panel and lock the service 
disconnecting means to prevent power from 
being switched on accidentally. When the 
service disconnecting means cannot be 
locked, securely fasten a prominent warning 
device, such as a tag, to the service panel.
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PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION
Nature cleanses the air with lightning and rain. Lightning bolts produce positive and 
negative ions which cleanse the air naturally. Rain helps bring ions close to the earth’s 
surface. They are then attracted to atmospheric contaminants and either removed 
from the air or attached to grounded objects.  The PureCloud with ActivePure® 
Technology mimics nature for indoor air purification using UV light and our proprietary 
photocatalytic process to remove contaminants from your indoor environment. 

CONGRATULATIONS
on your purchase of a PureCloud air purification enhancement system. This unit is 
designed to be mounted into a ceiling. Please read and follow all safety warnings and 
service procedures outlined in this manual. Use only genuine PureCloud replacement 
parts available from your Beyond by Aerus representative.
 
If you have any questions concerning this or any PureCloud product, please contact your 
Beyond by Aerus representative.

WARNING!

WARNING – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING: 

• Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by 
qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes 
and standards, including fire-rated construction. 

• When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage 
electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.



4

SPECIFICATIONS
 

Electrical: 110-120V 60Hz .75A

 220-240V 50Hz .3A

Motor:  Impedance-Protected

Mechanical: 100CFM (Fan) 2.83 m3/min

Bulb: Type UV-C, 26 Watts

Dimensions: 24” x 24” x 5”

 60.96cm x 60.96cm x 12.7cm

Weight: 12 lbs  (5.44 kg) 

Power Switch

24 inches

24 inches

5 inches

Electrical Box

Power Switch

Electrical Box

WARNING!

WARNING – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING: 

• Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by 
qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes 
and standards, including fire-rated construction. 

• When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage 
electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.



INSTALLATION
 
The PureCloud is designed to be mounted in place of a standard 2’ x 2’ ceiling tile. 
Installation is only to be performed by a qualified electrician. 

• The PureCloud must not be installed in a ceiling thermally insulated to a 
value greater than R40. 

• The PureCloud is not a cook surface ventilator. Do not install above or 
adjacent to a cooking surface. Grease from a cooking surface may cause 
damage to the PureCloud.

1. Connect power cable to appropriate electrical power source according to local or 
national codes. 

2. A power switch turns the unit on and off.  Turn power switch on for operation. 

5

Power Switch

Electrical Wires Ground Screw

Power Switch Electrical Box

Electrical Box Cover
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SERVICE & MAINTENANCE
 
Service should only be performed 
by a qualified electrician.  Make 
sure the power switch is turned off 
and wiring is disconnected prior to 
handling.

1. Remove 8 bolts to disassemble the 
backing from the ventilation panel.

2. Remove screws holding the 
ActivePure Cell in place. 

3.  Slide the used cell out and discard.

4.  It is recommended maintenance to 
vacuum off the vent openings and 
clean the underside of the unit if 
any dust build-up has accumulated. 

  
NOTE: A face mask should be 
worn to prevent inhalation of any 
particles released into the air during 
the process. Eye protection may be 
necessary when cleaning the unit 
from below while it is mounted in 
the ceiling.

5.  Slide the new cell into place.
      
      Replacement part: 

     ActivePure Cell (Ozone-Free)
      Item # 49785

6. Reinstall the screws securing the  
new cell into position.

7. Replace the backing using the  
same 8 bolts previously removed.

8. Mount unit back into ceiling. 

9. Reconnect power supply 
connections and turn the power 
switch on.

ActivePure Cell

Power Switch



WARRANTY INFORMATION

LIMITED 3 YEAR WARRANTY 

Customer should not repackage and ship the PureCloud 
unit due to possibility of irreparable damage. For warranty 
service, please contact your Beyond by Aerus representative 
for the address of the nearest service center or call 
Customer Service at 800-572-0502.

WHAT IS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY 

We warrant the PureCloud (excluding filters) to the 
Customer, subject to the conditions below, against defects 
in workmanship or material, provided that the products are 
returned to a service location within the following  
time periods:  

•  PureCloud within three (3) years of date of purchase. 

•  ActivePure Cell and Lamp within one (1) year from the   
date of purchase.

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS 

This warranty is expressly conditioned upon proper 
installation, operation, cleaning and maintence, all in 
accordance with the Owner’s Manual.  Failure to meet any 
of these requirements will void this warranty. Servicing 
of your PureCloud by parties other than our authorized 
representatives and/or using parts other than genuine parts 
will also void this warranty. 

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE 

Customer must contact their Beyond by Aerus 
representative and provide proof of purchase within the 
above time periods. We will repair or replace and return the 
product, without charge and within a reasonable period 
of time, subject to the conditions herein, if its examination 
shall disclose any part to be defective in workmanship 
or material. If we, in our discretion, are unable to repair 
the product after a reasonable number of attempts, we 
will provide either a refund of the purchase price or a 
replacement unit, at the company’s option. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY 

Ordinary wear and tear shall not be considered a defect in 
workmanship or material. These warranties do not apply 
to filters nor for loss or damage caused by accident, fire, 
abuse, misuse, improper installation, leaking, modification, 
misapplication, or by any repairs other than those provided 
by our authorized Service Center.  This warranty is non-
transferable.

MISSING SERIAL NUMBERS AND UNAUTHORIZED 
CHANNELS

If a valid serial number is missing from the product, 
the warranty will be voided. PureCloud products are 
authorized for sale through authorized Beyond by Aerus 
representatives only.  Warranties are voided if a product is 
purchased through unauthorized channels; this includes 
websites that are not authorized to use PureCloud’s 
trademarked names, images and logos as well as Internet 
auction sites (e.g. eBay and craigslist). To confirm warranty 

coverage prior to purchasing a product, contact Beyond by 
Aerus at 800-572-0502 with the serial number located on 
the back of the unit.

EXCLUSION OF OTHER WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, WE MAKE NO 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED, INCLUDING ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,  
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 

WE SHALL NOT IN ANY CASE BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING 
FROM BREACH OF EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
CONDITIONS, GUARANTEES OR REPRESENTATIONS, 
BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER 
LEGAL THEORY. Such excluded damages include, but are 
not limited to, loss of profits or revenue, and loss of the 
use of the products, and any loss caused by leaks or other 
water damage. 

FOR U.S. APPLICATION ONLY 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you 
may also have other rights which vary from state to state. 
Some states do not allow limitations on warranties, or on 
remedies for breach. In such states, the above limitations 
may not apply to you. 

FOR CANADIAN APPLICATION ONLY 

Exclusion of Subsequent Owners: Except as otherwise 
required by applicable legislation, this warranty is not 
transferable. This warranty gives you specific legal rights 
and you may also have other rights which vary from 
province to province. Some provinces and territories do not 
allow limitations on warranties, or on remedies for breach. 
In such provinces or territories, the above limitations may 
not apply to you. If any provision of this warranty or part 
thereof is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be 
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the validity, legality and 
enforceability of the remaining provisions or parts thereof 
will not in any way be affected or impaired within the 
jurisdiction of that court. This entire warranty shall continue 
to be valid, legal and enforceable in any jurisdiction where a 
similar determination has not been made. 

This warranty is provided by 
Aerus LLC 
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1010, Dallas, TX 75240

SERVICE

Every effort is made to ensure customers receive an up-to-
date instructions manual on the use of our products; 
however, from time to time, modifications to our products 
may without notice make the information contained herein 
subject to alteration. For the latest information, please visit 
our website. 7



FCC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Name:  Aerus LLC

Model:  PureCloud 120V (A1021C)

Manufacturer:  Aerus LLC

This device complies with Part 18 of the  
FCC Rules.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

Aerus LLC 
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1010 
Dallas, TX 75240

Ph: 800-572-0502

Signature:___________________________

Printed Name: Andrew Eide

Title:   Vice President of Product  
Development and Manufacturing

Date: 07/07/2015

THIS AIR CLEANER COMPLIES WITH THE 
FEDERAL OZONE EMISSIONS LIMIT.  
ARB CERTIFIED.

This equipment has been tested and found to 

comply with the limits for Industrial, Scientific, 

and Medical Equipment (ISM), pursuant to 

Part 18 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 

designed to provide reasonable protection 

against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates, uses, 

and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if 

not installed and used in accordance with the 

instructions, may cause harmful interference 

to radio communications.  However, there is 

no guarantee that interference will not occur 

in a particular installation. If this equipment 

does cause harmful interference to radio 

or television, which can be determined by 

turning the equipment off and on, the user is 

encouraged to try to correct the interference 

by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the 

equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver 

is connected.

Consult the Distributor or an experienced 

radio/TV technician for help.

For information regarding the use of this product please call Customer Service. 

1-800-572-0502

Aerus LLC • 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1010 • Dallas, TX 75240

Aerus Canada, Inc. • 3480 Laird Road, Suite 2-5 • Mississauga, ON L5L 5Y4

Beyond by Aerus® and Aerus® are registered trademarks owned by Aerus Concepts, L.P.

www.beyondbyaerus.com



SYSTÈME INNOVATEUR DE PURIFICATION DE L’AIR
Appareil de plafond de 2 pi x 2 pi doté de la technologie Certified Space Technology™ ActivePure®

Manuel de l’utilisateur

PURE
A  B E Y O N D  B Y  A E R U S®  T E C H N O L O G Y

ATTENTION : LIRE LE MANUEL ATTENTIVEMENT POUR CONNAITRE LES PROCÉDURES  
ET LE FONCTIONNEMENT APPROPRIÉS.
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Veuillez noter le nom et le numéro de téléphone du représentant Beyond by Aerus :  

Nom ______________________________________________________________  

Tél. ________________________________________________________________  

Veuillez inscrire le numéro de série de votre produit :  

N˚ de série  _________________________________________________________

MISE EN GARDE!

Lampe UV en marche.  

Débranchez l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique 
avant l’entretien. Ne pas suivre les mises en garde peut 
entraîner des dommages sérieux aux yeux ainsi que 
provoquer des décharges électriques.

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
L’utilisation d’appareils électriques nécessite des précautions 

de base qu’il faut toujours prendre.

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES AVANT D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL 

MISE EN GARDE!
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de décharges électriques ou de blessure 

corporelle, veuillez respecter les procédures suivantes :

• Utiliser l’appareil seulement de la façon prévue par le fabricant. Si vous avez des 
questions, veuillez contacter votre représentant Beyond by Aerus. 

• Ne pas essayer de réparer ou ajuster quelconque fonction électrique ou mécanique. 
Veuillez consulter votre représentant Beyond by Aerus pour des informations sur le service.

• Le travail d’installation et le filage électrique doivent être faits par une ou des 
personnes qualifiées, selon tous les codes et normes applicables, incluant la 
construction résistante au feu.

• En coupant ou perçant le plafond, veillez à ne pas endommager le filage électrique ou 
tout autre système qui y est caché.

• Ne pas utiliser ce ventilateur avec un réglage de vitesse à semi-conducteurs.
• Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur ou sur des surfaces humides.
• L’appareil n’est pas un jouet. Ne pas laisser les enfants s’approcher de l’appareil.
• Ne pas manipuler l’appareil avec des mains humides.
• Ne pas laisser des objets étrangers entrer dans les ouvertures de ventilation.
• Tenir les cheveux, les vêtements, les doigts et toute partie du corps à l’écart des orifices.

LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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PRINCIPES DE FONCTIONNEMENT
La nature nettoie l’air avec des éclairs et de la pluie. Les éclairs produisent des ions 
positifs et négatifs qui nettoient l’air naturellement. La pluie permet aux ions de 
se rapprocher de la surface de la Terre. Ils sont alors attirés par les contaminants 
atmosphériques et sont retirés de l’air ou fixés à des objets mis à la terre. La 
technologie PureCloud avec ActivePure® imite la nature pour purifier l’air à l’intérieur 
en utilisant la lumière UV et notre procédé photocatalytique exclusif pour retirer les 
contaminants nocifs de votre environnement intérieur.

FÉLICITATIONS!
Vous avez acheté un système d’amélioration de la purification d’air PureCloud. Cet 
appareil est conçu pour être fixé au plafond. Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les procédures 
de sécurité et de service décrites dans le présent manuel. N’utilisez que les pièces de 
remplacement PureCloud authentiques, disponibles auprès de votre représentant 
Beyond by Aerus.
 
Si vous avez des questions par rapport à ce produit ou tout autre produit PureCloud, 
veuillez contacter votre représentant Beyond by Aerus.

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
    Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
    Principes de fonctionnement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
    Spécifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
    Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
    Service et entretien . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
    Garantie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

AVERTISSEMENT – POUR DIMINUER LES RISQUES DE FEU, DE DÉCHARGES 
ÉLECTRIQUES OU DE BLESSURES CORPORELLES, OBSERVEZ CE QUI SUIT : 

• Le travail d’installation et le filage électrique doivent être faits par 
une ou des personnes qualifiées, selon tous les codes et normes 
applicables, incluant la construction résistante au feu. 

• En coupant ou perçant le plafond, veillez à ne pas endommager 
le filage électrique ou tout autre système qui y est caché.

AVERTISSEMENT!
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SPÉCIFICATIONS
 
Électrique : 110-120 V 60 Hz 0,75 A
 220-240 V 50 Hz 0,3 A

Mécanique : 100 PCM (ventilateur)
 2,83 m3/min

Dimensions : 24 po x 24 po x 5 po
 60,96 cm x 60,96 cm x 12,7 cm

Poids : 12 lb
 5,44 kg  

Interrupteur d’alimentation

24 pouces

24 pouces

5 pouces

Coffret électrique

Interrupteur d’alimentation

Coffret électrique

AVERTISSEMENT – POUR DIMINUER LES RISQUES DE FEU, DE DÉCHARGES 
ÉLECTRIQUES OU DE BLESSURES CORPORELLES, OBSERVEZ CE QUI SUIT : 

• Le travail d’installation et le filage électrique doivent être faits par 
une ou des personnes qualifiées, selon tous les codes et normes 
applicables, incluant la construction résistante au feu. 

• En coupant ou perçant le plafond, veillez à ne pas endommager 
le filage électrique ou tout autre système qui y est caché.

AVERTISSEMENT!



13

INSTALLATION
 
PureCloud est conçu pour être installé à la place d’un carreau de plafond de  
60,96 cm x 60,96 cm (2 pi x 2 pi). L’installation ne devrait être effectuée que par 
un installateur qualifié.

• PureCloud ne doit pas être installé dans un plafond dont l’isolation 
thermique dépasse R40.

• PureCloud n’est pas un ventilateur de surface de cuisson. Ne pas l’installer 
au-dessus ou près d’une surface de cuisson. La graisse provenant d’une 
surface de cuisson pourrait endommager PureCloud.

1. Brancher le câble d’alimentation à une source d’alimentation électrique appropriée, 
selon les codes locaux ou nationaux. 

2. Un interrupteur d’alimentation allume et éteint l’appareil. Mettre l’interrupteur sur la 
position ON (marche) pour faire fonctionner l’appareil.

Fils électriques Vis de borne de terre

Interrupteur  
d’alimentation

Couvercle du coffret électrique

Interrupteur d’alimentation Coffret électrique
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Cellule ActivePure

Interrupteur d’alimentation

SERVICE ET ENTRETIEN
L’entretien ne devrait être effectué 
que par un installateur qualifié.  
Avant toute manipulation, s’assurer 
que l’interrupteur d’alimentation est 
réglé sur OFF (arrêt) et que le filage est 
débranché.

1. Retirer 8 boulons pour retirer 
l’endos du panneau de ventilation.

2. Retirer les vis qui retiennent en 
place la cellule ActivePure.

3. Glisser et retirer la cellule usagée  
et la jeter.

4.  Lors de l’entretien, il est 
recommandé de passer l’aspirateur 
sur les ouvertures de ventilation et 
de nettoyer le dessous de l’appareil 
si de la poussière s’y est accumulée.

  
NOTE : Il est conseillé de porter un 
masque pour éviter d’inhaler toute 
particule relâchée dans l’air pendant 
cette étape. Une protection pour 
les yeux pourrait être nécessaire 
lors du nettoyage du dessous de 
l’appareil lorsque celui-ci est installé 
au plafond.

5.  Glisser en place la nouvelle cellule.   
      Pièce de remplacement : 
      Cellule ActivePure (sans ozone) 
      No d’article :  49785

6. Replacer les vis pour fixer en place la 
nouvelle cellule.

7. Replacer l’endos avec les 8 boulons 
retirés précédemment.

8. Replacer l’appareil au plafond.

9. Rebrancher l’alimentation et 
replacer l’interrupteur sur ON 
(marche).



INFORMATION RELATIVE À LA GARANTIE 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 3 ANS 

Le client ne devrait pas réemballer et envoyer le PureCloud, car des 
dommages irréparables pourraient se produire. Pour le service sous garantie, 
veuillez contacter votre représentant Beyond by Aerus pour obtenir l’adresse 
du centre de service Beyond by Aerus le plus près de chez vous, ou appeler 
notre service à la clientèle au : 800-572-0502. 

CE QUI EST COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE

Nous garantissons l’appareil PureCloud (à l’exception des filtres) au client, 
selon les conditions ci-dessous, contre toute défectuosité de fabrication ou 
de matériaux, à condition que les produits soient retournés dans un centre de 
services dans les délais indiqués : 
•  L’appareil PureCloud dans les trois (3) ans après la date d’achat 
•  La cellule ActivePure et la lampe dans l’année (1 an) après la date d’achat

EXIGENCES 

Cette garantie est expressément assujettie à l’installation, à l’opération, au 
nettoyage et à l’entretien appropriés, le tout en conformité avec le manuel 
de l’utilisateur. Le non-respect de ces exigences annulera cette garantie. 
L’entretien de votre appareil PureCloud par des parties autres que nos 
représentants autorisés et/ou l’utilisation de pièces autres que les pièces 
d’origine annuleront aussi cette garantie.

COMMENT OBTENIR LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE 

Le client doit communiquer avec son détaillant Beyond by Aerus et fournir 
une preuve d’achat dans les délais ci-haut mentionnés. Beyond by Aerus 
procédera à la réparation ou au remplacement du produit, sans frais et dans 
un délai raisonnable, sous réserve des conditions indiquées dans la présente, 
si son examen révèle qu’une pièce présente une défectuosité de fabrication 
ou de matériaux. Si, à notre discrétion, nous ne sommes pas en mesure de 
réparer le produit après un nombre raisonnable de tentatives, nous fournirons 
un remboursement du prix d’achat ou bien un appareil de remplacement, 
au choix de l’entreprise. Nous nous réservons le droit d’inspecter et/ou de 
demander la confirmation de la méthode d’installation. 

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE

L’usure normale ne sera pas considérée comme une défectuosité de fabrication 
ou de matériaux. Ces garanties ne s’appliquent pas en cas de perte ou de 
dommages causés par un accident, un incendie, une utilisation abusive, une 
mauvaise utilisation, une installation incorrecte, une fuite, une modification, 
une application erronée, ou des réparations autres que celles fournies par notre 
centre de services autorisés. Cette garantie n’est pas transférable.

NUMÉROS DE SÉRIE MANQUANTS ET POINTS DE VENTE 
NON AUTORISÉS

Si un numéro de série valide est manquant sur le produit, la garantie sera 
annulée. Les produits PureCloud sont en vente seulement chez les détaillants 
autorisés. Les garanties sont annulées si un produit est acheté dans un point 
de vente non autorisé; cela inclut les sites Web indépendants ou financés par 
l’entreprise qui ne sont pas autorisés à utiliser les marques de commerce, les 
images et les logos de Beyond by Aerus, ainsi que les sites Web d’enchères 
(p. ex. eBay et Craigslist). Le seul site Web indépendant ou financé par 
l’entreprise autorisé pour la vente des produits Beyond by Aerus est le 

www.beyondbyaerus.com. Pour confirmer la couverture de garantie avant 
d’acheter un produit, communiquez avec Beyond by Aerus au 1-800-572-0502 
en mentionnant le numéro de série situé au dos de l’appareil.

EXCLUSION D’AUTRES GARANTIES ET CONDITIONS

SAUF DANS LES CAS ÉNONCÉS CI-APRÈS, NOUS NE FAISONS AUCUNE 
DÉCLARATION ET NE DONNONS AUCUNE GARANTIE. TOUTES GARANTIES, 
QUELLES QU’ELLES SOIENT, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, SONT PAR LES 
PRÉSENTES EXPRESSÉMENT REJETÉES, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR DES DOMMAGES 
PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS

NOUS NE SOMMES RESPONSABLES EN AUCUN CAS POUR DES DOMMAGES 
PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS DÉCOULANT DU NON-RESPECT 
DES GARANTIES EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES, DES CONDITIONS, DES GARANTIES 
OU DÉCLARATIONS, D’UNE RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, D’UNE NÉGLIGENCE, OU DE 
TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE LÉGALE. De tels dommages exclus comprennent, entre 
autres, la perte de profits ou de revenus, l’incapacité d’utiliser les produits, et 
toute perte causée par des fuites ou autres dommages causés par l’eau.

POUR LES ÉTATS-UNIS SEULEMENT 

Cette garantie vous accorde des droits légaux spécifiques, auxquels peuvent 
s’ajouter certains droits qui peuvent varier d’un État à l’autre. Certains États 
n’acceptent pas de limitations sur les garanties, ou sur les recours en cas de 
rupture. En ce qui concerne ces États, les limitations ci-haut mentionnées 
peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous.

POUR LE CANADA SEULEMENT

Exclusion des propriétaires subséquents : sauf lorsqu’une réglementation locale 
l’exige, cette garantie n’est pas transférable. Cette garantie vous accorde des 
droits légaux spécifiques, auxquels peuvent s’ajouter certains droits qui peuvent 
varier d’une province à l’autre. Certains territoires et provinces n’acceptent 
pas de limitations sur les garanties, ou sur les recours en cas de rupture. En ce 
qui concerne ces provinces ou territoires, les limitations ci-haut mentionnées 
peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Si une disposition de cette garantie ou une 
partie de celle-ci est jugée invalide, illégale, ou inapplicable par un tribunal 
compétent, la validité, la légalité et l’applicabilité des dispositions ou des parties 
de celles-ci ne seront pas affectées ni altérées en aucun cas dans la juridiction de 
ce tribunal. La garantie complète continuera d’être valide, légale, et applicable 
dans toute juridiction où une détermination similaire n’a pas été effectuée.

Cette garantie est fournie par 
Aerus LLC 
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1010 
Dallas, TX 75240

SERVICE

Tout est mis en œuvre pour veiller à ce que les clients reçoivent un manuel 
de l’utilisateur à jour sur l’utilisation de nos produits. De temps à autre, des 
modifications apportées à nos produits peuvent cependant changer sans 
préavis les renseignements contenus dans les présentes. Pour consulter les 
renseignements les plus récents, veuillez visiter notre site Web.
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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ À LA FCC

Nom :  Aerus LLC

Modèle :  PureCloud 120V (A1021C)

Fabricant :   Aerus LLC

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 18 des 
règles de la FCC. 

PARTIE RESPONSABLE 

Aerus LLC 
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1010 
Dallas, TX 75240

Tél. : 800-572-0502

Signature :___________________________

Nom en caractères d’imprimerie : 

Andrew Eide

Titre :  Vice-président du développement et  
             de la fabrication des produits

Date : 07/07/2015

CE SYSTÈME DE PURIFICATION DE L’AIR 
RESPECTE LES LIMITES FÉDÉRALES 
D’ÉMISSION D’OZONE. CERTIFIÉ PAR L’ARB. 

Cet équipement a été testé et est conforme 

aux limites pour les équipements industriels, 

scientifiques et médicaux (ISM), conformément 

à la section 18 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites 

sont conçues pour apporter une protection 

raisonnable contre les interférences dangereuses 

dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 

équipement génère, utilise et peut irradier de 

l’énergie sous forme de radiofréquences. S’il 

n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 

instructions, il peut causer des interférences 

dangereuses pour les radiocommunications. 

Cependant, il n’est pas garanti que des 

interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 

installation en particulier. Si cet équipement 

cause des interférences dangereuses pour la 

radio ou la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé 

en allumant et éteignant l’appareil, on encourage 

l’utilisateur à tenter de corriger l’interférence par 

une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : 

Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception. 

Accroitre l’écart entre l’appareil et le récepteur. 

Brancher l’appareil dans une prise sur un circuit 

autre que celui où est branché le récepteur. 

Contacter le distributeur ou un technicien 

expérimenté en radio/télé pour avoir de l’aide. 

www.beyondbyaerus.com

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur l’utilisation de cet appareil,  
veuillez contacter notre service à la clientèle.

1-800-572-0502

Aerus LLC • 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1010 • Dallas, TX 75240

Aerus Canada, Inc. • 3480 Laird Road, Suite 2-5 • Mississauga, ON L5L 5Y4

Beyond by Aerus® et Aerus® sont des marques de commerce appartenant à Aerus Concepts, L.P.


